## **ORDINANCE NO. 23-02**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIREBAUGH AMENDING SECTION 4-2.6.1 OF THE FIREBAUGH MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO ITINERANT BUSINESSES

The City Council of the City of Firebaugh does hereby ordain as follows:

**Section 1.** Section 4-2.6.1 of the Firebaugh Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

## "4-2.6.1 <u>Itinerant Business.</u>

Any person traveling from place to place to sell or display merchandise, goods, or food, without having a permanent business address within the City limits, or otherwise do business from a temporary structure or movable vehicle, is hereby required to obtain an itinerant business license from the collector on a per vehicle basis. Rates for itinerant business license will be proscribed based on business owner's status as a current resident of the City of Firebaugh. Itinerant business owners who are current residents of the City of Firebaugh will be considered "local" and all others will be considered "non-local" for the purposes of itinerant business license fee rates. Rate amounts will be determined by City Council Resolution.

No such person without a permanent business address within the City limits shall travel from place to place to sell or display merchandise, goods, or food, or otherwise do business from a temporary structure or movable vehicle, without annually presenting to the collector proof that each such vehicle or temporary structure has obtained a health and sanitary inspection tag from the Fresno County Health Department within nine months prior to the itinerant business license renewal and has paid all health department license fees.

**Section 2.** The foregoing Ordinance No. 23-02 was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Firebaugh on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of December 2023, and was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of February 2024, by the following vote:

	veniming, various, itemetria, it eress, stopes
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	APPROVED:  Elsa Lopez, Mayor City of Firebaugh

Jenkins Valdez Renteria Perez Lonez

ATTEST:

AVES:

Rita Lozano, Deputy City Clerk

City of Firebaugh